William "Bill" Castro

By the authority of the Orange County Board of Supervisors, the following resolution is hereby issued:

WHEREAS, William "Bill" Castro began his outstanding and distinguished career with the County of Orange in 1973, and has decided to retire after thirty-seven years of service to the County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Castro's first position with the County was serving as an intern; since then, he demonstrated expertise, skills, and a strong work ethic in carrying out his duties with the County of Orange; his fine work and versatility earned him a variety of job assignments throughout his career; he has provided outstanding service to the Auditor-Controller's Cost, Budget, GSA Accounting, Grants, General Ledger, Financial Reporting, Internal Audit, IWMD Accounting, CEO Public Finance Accounting, Housing & Community Development Accounting, and SSA Accounting sections; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Castro's performance in the workplace was key to propelling him into his present position as an Administrative Manager II in charge of the Auditor-Controller's Satellite Accounting operations which is staff by 270 personnel and provides critical accounting services to eight County departments; his strong commitment, strong ability, and high level of competence were instrumental to Bill achieving the many successes and milestones that he achieved during his employment with the County of Orange; his career is marked by many accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Castro has long been a highly valued representative and spokesperson for the County Auditor-Controller's Office including recruitment efforts with the California State University, Fullerton; he has also participated on numerous County-wide committees and hosted a variety of memorable events as the Auditor-Controller's long-standing Master of Ceremonies; and

WHEREAS, while much of Mr. Castro's work was performed behind the scenes, he has made a positive and far-reaching impact in the County of Orange; he has demonstrated his devotion to public service throughout his distinguished career; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Castro has consistently distinguished himself as a dedicated, enthusiastic public servant; his efforts in helping to ensure the smooth, efficient, and productive function of county government have been of tremendous value and are truly appreciated by the Board of Supervisors for the County of Orange; and

WHEREAS, the County of Orange is fortunate to have been served by an individual of the caliber of Bill Castro and his dedicated service to the County of Orange is worthy of thanks and recognition as he enters retirement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS does hereby congratulate Bill Castro on his retirement from the County of Orange, commend him for his thirty-seven years of outstanding and dedicated service, and offer him best wishes for a happy, healthy, and fulfilling retirement as he travels and works on a number of home improvement projects.

BILL CAMPBELL

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Supervisor, Third District

JOHN M.W. MOORLACH

Vice Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Supervisor, Second District

JANET NGUYEN

Supervisor, First District

SHAWN NELSON

Supervisor, Fourth District

PATRICIA C. BATES

Supervisor, Fifth District